enquiries, the Subscriber and its controlling shareholder(s) (as defined under the GEM Listing
Rules) are Independent Third Parties.

The gross proceeds and net proceeds (after deducting the expenses related to the Subscription)
from the Subscription are approximately HK$12,900,000 and HK$12,600,000 respectively. The
Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Subscription as general working capital of the
Group.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 230,400,000 Subscription Shares represent (i) 20.00% of the issued share capital of the
Company immediately before the completion of the Subscription; and (ii) approximately 16.67%
of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after Completion as enlarged by the issue
and allotment of the Subscription Shares immediately after completion of the Subscription.

2

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of
the Subscription; and (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription:

Immediately before completion
of the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Subscription

Number of
Shares held

Approximate %
of Shares

in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate %
of Shares

in issue

Shareholders
JSS Group Corporation(i) 461,888,000 40.09 461,888,000 33.41
Focus Dynamics Group Berhad 192,000,000 16.67 192,000,000 13.89
Subscriber – – 230,400,000 16.67

Public Shareholders
Other Shareholders 498,112,000 43.24 498,112,000 36.03

Total 1,152,000,000 100.00 1,382,400,000 100.00

Note:

(i) Mr. Chuk Stanley, the chairman and an executive Director, directly owned 100.00% equity interests in JSS
Group Corporation. As such, Mr. Chuk Stanley was deemed to be interested in all the shares held by JSS Group
Corporation pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.

By order of the Board of
Top Standard Corporation

Chuk Stanley
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 15 October 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Chuk Stanley and Mr. Ying
Kan Man, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Wong Ching Wan, Mr. Tang Chiu
Ming, Jeremy and Mr. Yip Ki Chi, Luke.